

22-1251

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



NAFEESA SYEED, and similarly situated employees,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
NAULA NDUGGA,
Plaintiff,
—against—
BLOOMBERG L.P.,
Defendant-Appellee,
MATTHEW WINKLER, JOHN MICKLETHWAIT,
MARTY SCHENKER, RETO GREGORI, JOHN DOES 1-10,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

NIALL MACGIOLLABHUI
LAW OFFICE OF NIALL MACGIOLLABHUI
171 Madison Avenue, Suite 305
New York, New York 10016
(646) 850-7516
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. The Narrow Interpretation of *Hoffman* Adopted by the District
 Court is Wrong and Unsupported by other Courts to have
 Addressed the Issue3

 II. The Decision of the District Court is Incompatible with the
 Liberal Construction Mandated by the NYCHRL9

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albunio v. City of New York,
16 N.Y.3d 472 (2011)..... 14

Anderson v. HotelsAB, LLC,
No. 15-CV-712 (LTS)(JLC), 2015 WL 5008771 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2015)
..... *passim*

Chau v. Donovan,
357 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....8

Fried v. LVI Servs, Inc.,
500 Fed. Appx. 39 (2d Cir. 2012) 6-7

Hoffman v Parade Publications,
15 N.Y.3d 285 (2010)..... *passim*

Hubbell-Petang v. Hotel Rsrv. Serv., Inc.,
No. 20-CV-10988 (GBD), 2022 WL 602900 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2022)8

Kraiem v. JonesTrading Institutional Servs. LLC.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....6

Meilus v. Rest. Opportunities Ctr. United, Inc.,
No. 21-CV-02554 (CM), 2021 WL 4868557 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2021)8

Pedroza v. Ralph Lauren Corp.,
No. 19-CV-08639 (ER), 2020 WL 4273988 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2020) 7-8

Pouncy v. Danka Office Imaging,
No. 06-CV-4777 (RPP), 2009 WL 10695792 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009).....4

Regan v. Benchmark Co.,
No. 11-CV-4511 (CM), 2012 WL 692056 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2012)4

Scalercio-Isenberg v. Morgan Stanley Servs. Grp. Inc.,
No. 19-CV-6034 (JPO), 2019 WL 6916099 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2019)8

Shiber v. Centerview Partners LLC,

No. 21-CV-3649 (ER), 2022 WL 1173433 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022)..... 5-6, 8

Wang v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.,

No. 15-CV-1773 (JS)(ARL), 2016 WL 11469653 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).. 6-7

This brief is submitted by Plaintiff-Appellant Nafeesa Syeed (“Plaintiff Syeed”) in reply to the brief of Defendant-Appellee Bloomberg L.P. (“Bloomberg”) dated September 2, 2022.
